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[ISHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOU-
DHURY: Sir, according to the estimate we got from the Minister, the difference in cost ig only Rs, 12 crores but there is something wrong in the estimate. The Minister says that if another plant is establihegd at Mazenga, then gag has to be carried from Namrup to that place. That is not correct. For Mazengy no pipeline is necessary; that is quite close to the oilfileds, Only for Namrup they have to carry by pipeline. So, no pipeline from Naharkatia and Mazenga is necessary. But he has taken these into account while calculating the cost of the two plants.
Whereas people would be uprooted from the land requisitioned for the purpose of expansion of the Namrup Fertiliser Plant, it is not so in the case of Mazenga. Then how do they calculate that the cost of setting up a plant at Mazenga is higher than the expansion of the Namrup plant?
So this calculation is not correct. In view of this, may I know from the Minister whether he ig going to review his statement and also the decision they have taken? -
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over,
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Sir, the position is that, so far as the uprooted persopg are concerned, the Government has already deposited the money with the State Government. It is for the State Government to make paymentg to the people whose land has been taken over in Namrup. As far as the uprooted persong are concerned, it is the policy of thig Government to see that we try to accommodate one person from every family whose land we take over by training him and putting hitn in employment. I think nothing petter than this could be-

done, :

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Meeting of the D.P.C. of the Medical Department in the Indian Railways

#153. SHRIMATI AZIZA IMAM:
SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN
MONDAL:

Will the Minister of
be pleased to state:

RAILWAYS

(a) whether any meeting of the

DP.C i the Medical Department of.

—
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the Railways has been held during the last 4 years; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE). (a)
No, Sir.

(b) It wag proposeq to the Union Public Service Commission to con-
venue a Departmental Promotion Committee meeting in 1873. This did not 'materialise as the Recruit. ment Rules for promotion of Assistant Medical Officers (Clasg II) as Divisional Medical Officerg were revised in the meantime to make the Assistant Medical Officers with Licentiate qualifications alsg eligible for promotion ag Divisional Medical Officers. Revised proposals had to be formulated jn keeping with this change. By then, Government had accepted the recommendations of the THrd Pay Commission to place
Class IT Assistant Medical Officers in the Clasg I scale of Rs. 700—1600 as Assistant Divisional Medical Officers.
For this purpose all the Assistant Medica] Officerg (Clasg II), numbering over 2000, haq to be screened by a Committee set yp under the aegis of Union Public Service Commission.
The procesg of screening has been completeq only recently and fresh proposaly for promotion of Assistant Divisicnal Medical Officers as Divi-
gional Medical Officerg for Departmental Promotion Committee meeting are now being formulated.

Amendment of the Company Law to Effectively check ponations to political Parties

*158. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:
SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAv PATRO
SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to statEZ

[ 21 NOV. 1977 ]

to Questions 38

(a) whether Government propose to amend the Company Law with a view to preventing effective company donation to political parties; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the proposal in thig regard?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
SHANTI BHUSHAN): (a) and (b
An Expert Committee has beep appointed by the Government under the Chairmanship of Justice Rajindar Sachar, a sitting Judge of Delhi High Court for reviewing the provisions of the Companieg Act, 1956 and the Monopolies and Restrilctive Trade Practices Act, 1969. The gaid Committee has been asked to consider and report on what changes are necessary in the Companies Act, 1956 and the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act, 1969 with particular reference to the modificationg which are required to be made 1 the form anq structure of the said two Acts so as to simplify them and to make them more effective wherever necessary.
It is expected that the gaid Committee will also go into the question of Company donations to political parties or for political purposes and make appropriate recomsmendations. The Government will, thereafter, consider the recommendationg ang take necessary action. .

Restructuring of the Oil Industry. .,

*159. SHRI SWAMI DINESH

CHANDRA:

DR, RAJAT KUMAR
CHAKRABARTI,

SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
CHOUDHURY: S

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMO-
DARA MENON:

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to refer to answer to Starred Question 137 given jn the

